
City of Killeen

Legislation Text

Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the procurement of ten police patrol vehicles from Silsbee
Ford in the amount of $756,817.

DATE: June 21, 2022

TO: Kent Cagle, City Manager

FROM: Jonathan Locke, Executive Director of Finance

SUBJECT: Procurement of Ten Police Patrol Vehicles

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

The Killeen Police Department initially had 51 patrol vehicles that were out of compliance with the Department
of Public Safety due to outdated technology. On October 26, 2021, 24 of these vehicles were approved to be
replaced leaving 27 vehicles still out of compliance. City Council approved the mid-year budget amendment,
Ordinance No. 22-026, on April 26, 2022. One of the items included in the amendment made funding available
to replace ten of the remaining 27 vehicles. This item is seeking approval to replace those ten vehicles. The
remaining 17 vehicles will be replaced during the FY 2023 fleet replacement process.

THE ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

1.) Defer purchase of the patrol vehicles which could cause the department to operate in a reduced resource
capacity.

2.) Purchase the patrol vehicles to provide safe and effective services.

Which alternative is recommended? Why?

The second alternative is recommended to meet the department’s mission, operate in the most cost-effective
manner, and be in compliance.

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

The Fleet Department is seeking approval to purchase replacement patrol vehicles through a cooperative
contract. Purchases made through a cooperative contract are exempt from the competitive bidding process as
stated in Texas Local Government Code (TLGC) section 271.102, subchapter F; a local government that
purchases goods or services under this subchapter satisfies any state law requiring the local government to
seek competitive bids for the purchase of the goods or services.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

File #: RS-22-079, Version: 1

City of Killeen Printed on 3/15/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RS-22-079, Version: 1

What is the amount of the expenditure in the current fiscal year? For future years?

The purchase pricing from Silsbee Ford utilizing The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) cooperative #200206
is as follows:

Division Make/Model Units Cost Total Cost

Police Ford Police Interceptor Utility 10 $75,681.62 $756,816.20

Category  FY22

Public Safety $756,816.20

Is this a one-time or recurring expenditure?

This a one-time expenditure.

Is this expenditure budgeted?

This expenditure is budgeted in the following account:

 Department/Division   Account    Cost  Available Funds

Police Department 349-8860-493.61-10 $756,816.20 $781,888.46

If not, where will the money come from?

N/A

Is there a sufficient amount in the budgeted line-item for this expenditure?

Yes

RECOMMENDATION:

City Council approve the procurement of ten police patrol vehicles from Silsbee Ford in the amount of
$756,817.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Police
Purchasing
Finance
Legal

ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

City of Killeen Printed on 3/15/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RS-22-079, Version: 1

Quote
Certificate of Interested Parties

City of Killeen Printed on 3/15/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

